

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-378

ALEX PAGAN,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter J. Cannon
Fla. Bar. No. 0109710
Assistant CCRC
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-Middle
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 12

ISSUE I

THE STATE VIOLATED THE PROVISIONS OF *BRADY V. MARYLAND*, *KYLES V. WHITLEY* AND THEIR PROGENY WHEN THEY SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF AN ALTERNATE SUSPECT CONTAINED IN A POLICE REPORT IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 12

ISSUE II

MR. PAGAN’S COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE FAILED TO ENSURE THAT HIS CLIENT RECEIVED A PROPER MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. FURTHER, MR. PAGAN’S COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER INVESTIGATION INTO POTENTIAL MITIGATION AND FAILED TO PRESENT THE MITIGATION IN A PROPER WAY IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 31

ISSUE III

MR. PAGAN’S COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE FAILED TO CALL WITNESSES TO MITIGATE THE FACTS OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 86

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. PAGAN’S *BRADY* CLAIM..... 89

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. PAGAN’S *GIGLIO* CLAIM..... 90

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. PAGAN’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM 93

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. PAGAN’S CONFRONTATION AND PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIMS 94

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. PAGAN’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE CROSS EXAMINATION OF DETECTIVE PELUSO..... 95

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. PAGAN’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE CROSS EXAMINATION OF KEITH JACKSON 96

CONCLUSION..... 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 98

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 854 So.2d 1255 (Fla.2003).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	49
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668, 124 S.Ct. 1256 L.Ed.2d 1166 (2004).....	13
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	34
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	50
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	33, 34
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 125 S.Ct. 551 (2004)	9
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So.2d 775 (Fla. 2005).....	passim
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 833 n. 1 (Fla.1988)	33
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490 (1995)...	18
<i>Lamaldine v. Florida</i> , 303 So.2d 17 (1974)	34
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	39, 46
<i>Messer v. State</i> , 330 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1976).....	passim
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	11
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	5, 22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) ..	33, 47
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	10

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 125 S.Ct. 400 (2004)	10, 63
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	35
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999)	13
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla.1975).....	33, 36
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2562 (2004).....	10, 63
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985)	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S 510 (2003).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	passim
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So.2d 553, 559 (Fla.1999)	18

Other Authorities

ABA GUIDELINES FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES (2003).....	passim
Craig Haney, THE SOCIAL CONTEXT OF CAPITAL MURDER: SOCIAL HISTORIES AND THE LOGIC OF MITIGATION, 35 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 547 (1995)	51
Phyllis L. Crocker, Concepts of Culpability and Deathworthiness: Differentiating Between Guilt and Punishment in Death Penalty Cases, 66 FORDHAM L. REV. 21 (1997)	51
